In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse
License Number 745468 &
Permanent Vocational Nurse
License Number 168924
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§

§ ELIGIBILITY AND

§

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Sheila Cunningham
2890 Lonesome Creek Trail
New Braunfels, TX 78130
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on June 10, 2025, the Texas Board of Nursing
Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case, based on
the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing

Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
745468, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 168924, previously issued to SHEILA SUSAN
CUNNINGHAM to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 10" day of June, 2025.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Kunitin K. Brctono, DVF, R

BY:

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed February 24, 2025
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 745468
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 168924
Issued to SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE L/\j
P Vad

[ hereby certify that on the “mday of (\) W/](/ , 2(1/_[?_, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Sheila Cunningham

2890 Lonesome Creek Trail

New Braunfels, TX 78130

s K. Budevo, DNP, R

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of 8
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 745468 & g BEFORETHETEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §

§

§

License Number 168924
Issued to SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM,

Respondent

BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 745468, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading. Further, Respondent is a Vocational Nurse holding
license number 168924, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about May 9, 2024, Respondent failed to successfully complete a Board approved course in
Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics as required by the Order issued on May 9, 2023.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE IL

On or about May 9, 2024, Respondent failed to successfully complete a Board approved course
in medication administration, with a clinical component, as required by the Order issued on May

9, 2023.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).
CHARGE IIL

On or about Respondent failed to successfully complete the course "Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills" as required by the Order issued on May 9, 2023.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B),

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas. gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints, Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon. texas. gov.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board

dated June 8, 2021, and May 9, 2023.
Filed this 24th day of February, 2025.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

John Vanderford, Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No 24098463

Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600

Eugene A. Clayborn, Assistant General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law



Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 00785767

Kristin Giaquinta Schoen, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24055547

Aaron Jupe, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24139905

Caroline Livingston, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24140051

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200

Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401
Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated June 8, 2021, and May 9, 2023.

D(2025.01.15)



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 745468
& Vocational Nurse License Number 168924

issued to SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM

R WO U WO LD

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, Registered Nurse License Number 745468, and

Vocational Nurse License Number 168924, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

[nformation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on February 24, 2020.

FINDINGS OF FACT

ngs, notice of the marters specified below in
dent and Respondent was given an opportunity
for retention of the license(s).

| Prior to the institution of Agency proceedi
these Findings of Fact was served on Respon
to show compliance with all requirements of the law

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

| nurse in the State of Texas is in current

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocationa
fessional nurse in the State of Texas is in

status. Respondent's license to practice as a pro
current status.

Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Sequin,
998. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from
Texas Tech University, Lubbock, Texas, on May 19, 2007. Respondent was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 23, 1998. Respondent was
licenscd to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 31, 2007.

4. Respondent received a
Texas, on August 13, 1

0743458/ 153924 278 Clo



S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

9/1998 - 5/2013 Unknown

6/2013 - 11/2018 RN Northwest Surgery Center
Austin, Texas

8/2016 — 3/2019 RN Seton Medical Center - Williamson
Round Rock, Texas

3/2019 - 4/2019 PACU Float Pool RN HCA Healthcare
Austin, Texas

5/2019 — Unknown RN Seton Medical Center - Williamson
Round Rock, Texas

2019 — Unknown Float Pool RN Specialty Staffing Solution

City, State

6. On or about June 8, 2021, Respondent was issued the sanction of Waming with
Stipulations, Deferred, and was required to successfully complete the Knowledge, Skills,
Training, Assessment and Research (KSTAR) Program through an Order of the Board. A
copy of the June §, 2021, Order is attached and incorporated hercin by reference as part of

this Agreed Order.

dent successfully completed a Board approved

7 On or about December 10, 2021, Respon
ethics, which would have been a requirement of

course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and
this Order.

failed to successfully complete the KSTAR

8. On or about May 11, 2022, Respondent
greed Order issued on June 8, 2021.

Program as rcquired by Section I of the A

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12

(11)B).

0745468163923 278 cio



Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), ‘Texas
Registered Nurse License Number
924, heretofore issued to SHEILA

4. The evidence reccived is sufficient cause pursuant o
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against
745468, and Vocational Nurse License Number 168

SUSAN CUNNINGHAM.

ions Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupat
dence, in civil or criminal litigation.

agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evi

TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

[T 1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the

terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to
he State of Texas.

privileges, if any, to practice nursing int

Until successfully completed, RESPONDENT may not practice nursing in the
State of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

t of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single
SPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
sing a Texas compact license.

D. Asaresul
state” as applicable and RE
in another nurse licensure compact party state u

H. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.

IR RS RV PR RRE S



IiL SUPERSEDING ORDER
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of

this Agreed Order SHALL supersede all previous stipulations required by any Order

entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

Iv. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS
Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully

complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed

on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints” drop-down menu or directly

htip /fwww. bon.lexas.gov/UnderstandingBoardOrders/index.a.sg. Upon successful

at:

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

\ £ REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, uniess

otherwise specifically indicated:

roved course in medication administration with a didactic portion

d a clinical component of not less than wwenty-four
(24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be provided by the
same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages;
the six (6) rights of medication administration, factors influencing the choice of

" route; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. The
course description shall indicate goals and objcctives for the course, resources to
be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

A. ABoard-a
ol not less than six (6) hours an

feTria6d e3a2e 278



VI

B. A Board-approved coursc in nursin documentation that shall be a minimum
of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include: nursing standards
related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. Home study courses and video programs will not be

approved.

C. The course ""Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
{nternational Center for Regulatory Scholarship (ICRS).

[n order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's officc. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms

are available from the Board at www. bon.texas.gov/compliance.
EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
In ocder to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per moath for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of

employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

ount towards completion of this

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not ¢

requircment.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

POAPERDE SREY SREIPRE -5-



VIL.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing (o submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach future employcr to submit the Board's
“Notification of Employment form” to the Board's office within five (5) days of

employment as a nurse.

ervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
nsed Vocational Nurse, who is on_the
uired to be on the same unit or ward as
ility grounds and readily available to

C. Indirect Sup
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse,
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Lice
premises. The supervising nurse is not req
RESPONDENT, but should be on the fac
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice setting
to which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be sell-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
cmployer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,

periodic reports as 1o RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supcrvises the RESPONDENT

and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end ol each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters

[one (1) year] of employment as & nurse.

CONSEQUENCES OF CONTINUED NONCOMPLIANCE

Continued noncompliance with the unfulfilled requirements of this or any Order

previously issued by the Texas Board of Nursing, as applicable, may result in further

investigation and subsequent disciplinary action, including denial of licensure renewal or

cevocation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privileges to practice nursing in the State

of Texas.

35438 183000 278 -6 -



VIIL
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SRR

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will

be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in
the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas

Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article Ill, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERT {FICATION

{ to legal counsel prior to signing t

dmit nor deny the violation(s)

 understand that 1 have the righ his Order. [ waive

representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. | neither a
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order. [ agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this

y the Texas Board of Nursing and a

Order. [ understand that this Order is subject lo ratification b
capy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. [ understand that ifl

fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject 0 investigation and

of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation

s, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

nursing in the State of Texas,
Signed this lﬁ/)r day of MO\’Ch 2033.

; Cndb—
SHEILA SUSAN CUNNTNEHAM. RESPgNDENT
Swom to and subscribed before me this isfj j? of 2035 :

SEAL
Notary Public in and for the State of

/58N HORMA MADER
&" Y COMLAS 3 EximA

3/16/2023
: \,_«j NOTARY ID: 12552510.9




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the js1  day of March ,2023 ,by

SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, Registered Nurse License Number 745468, and Vocational

Nurse License Number 168924, and said Agreed Order is final.

Effective this oty day of May ,2023 .

[t (et

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

0/0/745468/168924:278 Cto



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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[n the Matter of AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 745468 § FOR

& Vocational Nurse License Number 168924 § DEFERRED DISCIPLINE &
issued to SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM § KSTAR PROGRAM
§

«n

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, Registered Nurse License Number 745468, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 168924, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

[nformation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301 .452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order for
Deferred Discipline & KSTAR Program approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director, on May 7, 2021.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order for
Deferred Discipline & KSTAR Program.

3. Respondent’s license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in

current status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Seguin,
Texas, on August 13, 1998. Respondent received 2 Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from
Texas Tech University, Lubbock, Texas, on May 19, 2007. Respondent was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on September 23, 1998. Respondent was
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 31, 2007.

WO/745460/168924:119 CI0d(KSTAR)
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5. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 31,
2007.

6. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

09/1998 — 05/2013 Unknown Unknown

06/2013 - 11/2018 RN Northwest Surgery Center
Austin, Texas

0872016 - 0372019 RN Seton Medical Center -

Williamson
Round Rock, Texas

0372019 — 0472019 PACU Float Paol RN HCA Healthcare
Austin, Texas

RN Seton Medical Center —
Williamson
Round Rock,

05/2019 — Unknown

Specialty Staffing Solutions
City, State

as employed as a Registered Nurse (RN)
that position for less

2019 - Present Float Pool RN

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent w.
with North Austin Surgery Center, Austin, Texas, and had been in

than one (1) month.

8. On or about April 3, 2019, while employed as a Float Pool Registered Nurse (RN) with
HCA Healthcare, Austin, Texas, and scheduled at North Austin Surgery Center, Austin,
Texas, although Respondent assessed the patient, and documented in the record,
Respondent failed to clarify with the physician before administering Fentanyl to Patient
Number 67904 outside the parameters of the physician's order. Respondent's conduct could
have exposed the patient to a risk of harm.

ployed as a Float Pool Registered
cheduled at North Austin Surgery
y and completely document, the
n administration record (MAR).

9. On or about April 3, 2019, and April 4, 2019, while em
Nurse (RN) with HCA Healthcare, Austin, Texas, and s
Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to accuratel
administration of Percocet in the patients’ medicatio
Respondent's conduct created an inaccurate record.

10. On or about April 3, 2019, and April 4, 2019, while employed as a Float Pool Registered
Nurse (RN) with HCA Healthcare, Austin, Texas, and scheduled at North Austin Surgery
Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent signed out Percocet and Fentanyl on the Controlled
Substance Log for Patient Number 25479 and 67904, but failed to accurately and
completely document the wastage of the unused portions of the medications.

O/0/745468/168924: 119 -2- CI0d(KSTAR)



ril 10, 2019, while employed as a Float Pool Registered
Austin, Texas, and scheduled at North Austin Surgery
Percocet 5/325mg tablet to Patient

Patient Number 66891, in excess

11. On or about April 3, 2019, and Ap
Nurse (RN) with HCA Healthcare,
Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent administered one (1)
Number 67904 and two (2) Percacet 5/325mg tablets to

frequency of the physician's order.

Numbers Seven (7) through Twelve (12), Regarding Patient
25479, Respondent admits she signed out Percocet at 1718, but another nurse documented
administration at 1715. Respondent also admits she documented a “late entry” and signed
out one (1) Percocet for the patient, bux did not document administration in the MAR.
Regarding Patient 67904, Respondent admits she withdrew Percocet at 0030 but did not
document the administration in the MAR. Respondent adds that she documented on the
Medication Reconciliation form that Percocet was given to the patient at 0030. Respondent

denics that she misappropriated any medications.

12. In response to Findings of Fact

Respondent has produced four positive character letters and three positive performance
cvaluations.

13.

14. Respondent does not have a prior disciplinary history with the Board.

15. Formal Charges were filed on November 4, 2020.

CONCLUSION LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

of 22 TEx. ADMMN. CODE

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s)
CODE §217.12(1XA).(1XB),

§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B).(1XC)&(1XD) and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
(IXC).& (4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number

Occupations
ense Number 168924, heretofore issued to SHEILA

745468, and Vocational Nurse Lic
SUSAN CUNNINGHAM.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a scttlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

0/0/7454601/168924:119 CIOKKSTAR)



II.

1.

0/0/745468/168924:119

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
[T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS, DEFERRED, in

accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single

state” as applicable and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas
in another nursc licensure compact party statc using a Texas compact license.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

et seq., the

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 er seq., and this Agreed Order for Deferred Discipline & KSTAR

Program.

Further, RESPONDENT SHALL not commit any violation of the Nursing Practice

Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. for a

period of three (3) years from the date of this Order.

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, TRAINING, ASSESSMENT AND RESEARCH
(KSTAR) PROGRAM

-4- CIOKKSTAR)



IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1)

year of the effective date of this Order, successfully complete the Knowledge, Skills,

Training, Assessment and Research (KSTAR) Program and RESPONDENT SHALL:

A. Within forty-five (45) days following the effective date of this Order, apply to
and enroll in the KSTAR Program, including payment of any fees and costs, unless
otherwise agreed in writing;

B. Submit to an individualized assessment designed to evaluate RESPONDENT'S
nursing practice competency and to support a targeted remediation plan;

C. Follow all requirements within the remediation plan, if any;

D. Successfully complete a Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics as part of the KSTAR Program; and

E. Provide written documentation of successful completion of the KSTAR Program
to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

1v. FURTHER COMPETENCY ISSUES AND VIOLATIONS
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT'S individualized KSTAR

Program assessment identify further competency issues and violations of the Nursing
Practice Act, including inability to practice nursing safely, further disciplinary action, up
to and including revacation of RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursiog in the State

of Texas, may be taken based on such results in the assessments.

V. EFFECT OF DEFERRED DISCIPLINE

Upon_successful completion of the stipulated requirements of this Agreed
Order for Deferred Discipline & KSTAR Program, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to

meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304,
Article [II, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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Upon the successful completion of the required three (3) vear period_of

deferral, the complaint or complaints which formed the basis for this action will be
dismissed and this Order will be made confidential to the same extent as a complaint filed
under Section 301.466, Texas Occupations Code.

Until such time that this Order is made confidential, this Order is subject to
disclosure in accordance with applicable law.

Should an additional allegation, complaint, accusation, or petition be reported or
filed against RESPONDENT prior to the time this Order is made confidential, the deferral
period shall be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been finally acted
upon by the Board.

Should RESPONDENT commit a subsequent violation of the Nursing Practice Act
or Board Rules, this Order shall be treated as prior disciplinary action.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing docs hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order for Deferred Discipline & KSTAR Program that was signed on

the 17th day of May ~,20 21 , by SHEILA SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, Registered Nurse

Licensec Number 745468, and Vocational Nurse License Number 168924, and said Agreed Order

for Deferred Discipline & KSTAR Program is final.

Effective this 8th _ day of _June ,2021 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behaif
of said Board
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